has identified the following services as trading activities and they are reported accordingly

for final account purposes within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

The following types of trading service have been identified:

 Services to the public which are of a commercial nature

 Legal requirement to keep a trading account (fee earning building regulation)

 Requirement under accounting standards to report separately (investment property)

 Services provided to schools under Service Level Agreements in a competitive

environment – schools having the freedom to purchase services from other external

providers and have “contracted” with respective departments of the Council to deliver

the services required.

The trading account transactions are summarised in the following table. The trading

(surplus) / deficit, which forms part of the Council’s Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure, is adjusted from the accounting basis as reported above, in the Movement in

Reserves Statement to arrive at the funding basis for tax setting purposes.

61

2015-16

Net

Expenditure

Turnover Expenditure Net

Expenditure

£000 £000 £000 £000

Highways Roads & Transport

Cleddau Bridge * (1,267) (3,202) 1,826 (1,376)

Car Parks (excl CPE) (991) (1,394) 1,200 (194)

Civil Parking Enforcement (9) (473) 420 (53)

Culture, Environment & Planning

West Wales Crematorium* (29) (971) 727 (244)

Markets 110 (69) 303 234

Industrial Estates  (402) (990) 808 (182)

Training/* 626 (754) 1,130 376

Building Regulation Chargeable (22) (377) 363 (14)

School SLAs

Education

Maintenance - (2,034) 2,034 -

Support & Advice - (151) 151 -

Mutual Supply Scheme - (472) 472 -

Catering - (5,304) 5,304 -

Music - (579) 579 -

2016-17

External Trading Services

* The Cleddau Bridge (CB), including Westfield Pill Bridge, is owned by the Council and is regulated

by the Dyfed Act 1987 (DA) which sets out a range of statutory requirements for the setting of

bridge tolls, the application of revenue (allowable expenditure), the application of interest on

deficiencies and the management of a reserve fund.

The statutory accounting entries and disclosures in the Statement of Accounts (SoA) for 2016-17

are the fixed asset (£20m), two external loans (£2.0m), an earmarked reserve (£1.5m) and a trading

surplus (£1.5m), after the application of notional costs for depreciation, IAS pensions, soft loans

[…]

acting as a water supplier, which has significant financial implications for those affected, both

in terms of the agency fee and where action has been taken against rent arrears that could

be deemed to include water rates.  In order to limit this potential liability, the Council has

entered into a new agreement with the water supplier from 1 April 2017, which ensures that it

is acting as an agent.

12.9.3 Contingent Assets

The Council has claims with H.M.R.C. in respect of the past treatment of other income which

may facilitate the recovery of VAT. It is not possible to accurately estimate the potential

recoverable VAT due to the level of uncertainty.

99

12.10   LONG TERM BORROWING

12.10.1 Analysis of Loan Transactions in Year

Under the relevant financial reporting standards, in order to ascertain the amortised value of the

loan portfolio as reported in the Balance Sheet, the maturity value of loans is adjusted to take

account of accrued interest due and a financial adjustment is made to smooth out the effect of

any stepped interest or premiums and discounts.

2015-16 Market

Loans

NAW PWLB 2016-17

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity Value (196,750) (40,000) (200) (160,433) (200,633)

Financial Adjustment Account

Entries

Effective Interest Rate Adjust

· Prior years (420) (583) 115 - (468)

· Current year (48) 4 (44) - (40)

Deferred Liabilities Account

Entries

Discounts Transferred (200) (200) - - (200)

Less Discount write down

· Prior years 12 14 - - 14

· Current year 2 2 - - 2

Council Fund Account Entries

Effective Interest Rate w/off (8) (8) - - (8)

Amortised Value (197,412) (40,771) (129) (160,433) (201,333)

Amortised Value

12.10.2 Comparison of Maturity Value and Fair Value

The fair value is an estimate of what the loan portfolio would cost to redeem as at 31 March

2017. Fair Value has been calculated using the Net Present Value (NPV) approach which

provides an estimate of payments in the future in today’s terms. The PWLB debts has been

valued using the new borrowing rate.

2015-16 Market

Loans

NAW PWLB 2016-17

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity Value

As at 1 April

Long Term Borrowing (117,528) (40,000) (300) (156,449) (196,749)

Short Term Borrowing (1,570) - (100) (1,413) (1,513)

Total Borrowing (119,098) (40,000) (400) (157,862) (198,262)

Repaid in Year 1,570 - 100 1,412 1,512

Raised in Year (80,733) - - (5,400) (5,400)

As at 31 March

Long Term Borrowing (196,749) (40,000) (200) (160,433) (200,633)

Short Term Borrowing (1,513) - (100) (1,417) (1,517)

Total Borrowing (198,262) (40,000) (300) (161,850) (202,150)

Change in amount due in less

than 1 year
57 - - (4) (4)

Fair Value (270,260) (66,708) (294) (231,258) (298,260)

Maturity Value and Fair Value

The Council does not hold financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

100

The Authority has used a transfer value as the method for calculating the fair value of its

financial liabilities at the 31 March 2017. However for comparison calculating fair value using

exit pricing would have resulted in a value of £350.75m calculated on an early repayment

discount rate method.  The Authority has no contractual obligations to pay these penalty costs

and would not incur any additional cost if the loans run to their maturity date.

12.10.2 An analysis of the debt portfolio by maturity value by lender and by maturity profile